July 12, 2023

BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH

RESOLUTION 2023-205

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES WITH CME ASSOCIATES FOR ENGINEERING DESIGN THROUGH CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR FIFTH AVENUE (MAIN STREET TO HAMMOND AVENUE)

WHEREAS, the Borough was awarded a grant from the New Jersey Department of Transportation for improvements to Fifth Avenue from Main Street to Hammond Avenue in the amount of \$219,000 as the result of an application submitted by CME Associates on behalf of the Borough; and

WHEREAS, CME Associates submitted a proposal dated 20 April 2023, and revised downward on 24 May 2023 to a total cost of \$79,500; and

WHEREAS, the total construction cost of the project is estimated to be \$490,000; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body finds it to be in the best interest of the Borough of Bradley Beach to authorize said work; and

WHEREAS, funding is available for this purpose as attested to below by the Chief Financial Officer.

NOW THERFROE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Governing Body of the Borough of Bradley Beach, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with CME Associates as describe herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause a notice to be published in the manner provided by law setting forth the nature, duration, service, and amount of the contract and the resolution and contract are on file in the Office of the Clerk for public inspection.

Seconded by Councilperson ______ and adopted on roll call by the following vote:

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Ms. DeMarco				
Ms. DeNoble				
Mr. Gubitosi				
Mr. Weber				
Mayor Fox				

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER'S CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that legally appropriated funds are available in the following account: Bond Ordinance 2023-8 Soft costs to CME Associates in the amount of \$79,500.00.

CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at the July 12, 2023 Council Business Meeting.

Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk